

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.3

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4374/2012

(From the judgement and order                    dated 18/01/2012 in CRM No.1525/2012,  
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

JAMSHED ALAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,anticipatory bail and  
office report )

Date: 21/06/2012            This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
[VACATION BENCH]

For Petitioner(s)            Mr.    Arvind Kr. Tiwary, Adv.  
   Ms.    Shabnam, Adv.  
   Mr.    Harish Pandey,Adv.  
   Mr.    Nitesh Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)            Mr. S.K. Verma,Adv.  
   Mr. Arindam Mukherje, Adv.  
   Ms. Ananya Verma, Adv.  
   Mrs. Gargi Tuli, Adv.  
   Mr. Upendra Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Arvind Kr. Tiwary, learned counsel for the  
petitioner.

Issue notice            returnable in six weeks.

2

In    the    meanwhile,            the    petitioner            shall    not            be  
arrested.

Mr. S.K. Verma, advocate accepts notice on behalf of  
respondent No. 2.

Mr. S.K. Verma, learned counsel for the respondent  
No. 2 states            that    all    that            the    respondent            No.            2            is  
requesting is that she be taken to the village home of the

petitioner-husband in District Champaran and, thereafter she is ready to join the petitioner and go along with him to Delhi where the petitioner-husband is presently studying and residing.

Mr. Arvind Kr. Tiwary, learned counsel for the petitioner is agreeable to this court of action. He undertakes to file an affidavit of compliance before the next date of hearing.

(Pardeep Kumar)  
Court Master

(Savita Sainani)  
Court Master